

Changes to legislation: Immigration Act 2014, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 05 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 8

EMBARKATION CHECKS

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Sch. 8 extended (with modifications) to Guernsey (coming into force in accordance with art. 1 of the amending S.I.) by [The Immigration \(Guernsey\) Order 2015 \(S.I. 2015/1533\)](#), arts. 1, 5, **Sch. 2** (with art. 6)
- C1** Sch. 8 amendment to earlier affecting S.I. 2015/1532, Sch. 2 (coming into force in accordance with art. 1 of the amending S.I.) by [The Immigration \(Jersey\) \(Amendment\) Order 2017 \(S.I. 2017/981\)](#), **Sch. Pt. 4** (with art. 6)
- C1** Sch. 8 extended (with modifications) to Jersey (coming into force in accordance with art. 1(1) of the amending S.I.) by [The Immigration \(Jersey\) Order 2015 \(S.I. 2015/1532\)](#), arts. 1(1), 2(2), **Sch. 2** (with art. 2(3))

PART 1

FUNCTIONS EXERCISABLE BY DESIGNATED PERSONS

Information and documents

- 3 (1) Paragraph 4 is amended as follows.
- (2) In sub-paragraph (1), for “his functions” substitute “ that or any other person's functions ”.
- (3) In sub-paragraph (2)—
- (a) for “shall, if so required by the immigration officer” substitute “ , or on his examination under paragraph 3 above by a designated person, shall, if so required by an immigration officer or designated person ”;
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for “the immigration officer” substitute “ the immigration officer or designated person ”;
 - (c) in the words after paragraph (b), for “the immigration officer” substitute “ the immigration officer or designated person ”.
- (4) In sub-paragraph (3), for the words from “the immigration officer” to the second “officer” substitute “ an immigration officer or a person acting under the directions of an immigration officer ”.
- (5) In sub-paragraph (4), in the words before paragraph (a)—
- (a) for “produced or found” substitute “ produced to or found by an immigration officer ”;
 - (b) for “an immigration officer” substitute “ , the immigration officer ”.
- (6) After sub-paragraph (4) insert—

Changes to legislation: Immigration Act 2014, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 05 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

“(4A) Where a passport or other document is produced to a designated person in accordance with this paragraph, the designated person—

- (a) may examine it and detain it; and
- (b) must deliver any detained passport or document to an immigration officer as soon as reasonably practicable.

(4B) If a passport or document is delivered to an immigration officer in accordance with sub-paragraph (4A)(b), sub-paragraph (4) applies as if the immigration officer had detained the document (and, accordingly, the immigration officer may continue to detain it in accordance with sub-paragraph (4)(a), (b) or (c)).”.

(7) In sub-paragraph (5), after “examination” insert “, or any immigration officer or designated person,”.

Commencement Information

II Sch. 8 para. 3 in force at 28.7.2014 by [S.I. 2014/1820](#), [art. 3\(bb\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

Immigration Act 2014, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 05 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing S.I. 2014/2771 by [S.I. 2015/371 art. 78](#)
- specified provision(s) savings for earlier commencing SI 2014/2771 by [S.I. 2014/2928 art. 2](#) (Amendment already reflected in Appended Commentary in EXTOES for 2014 SI2771.)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 21(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/745 reg. 21\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 21(2)(3) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1309, regs. 1(2)(a), 48)
- s. 27(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/745 reg. 21\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 21(2)(3) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1309, regs. 1(2)(a), 48)
- s. 70A(6A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/745 reg. 21\(7\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 21(7) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1309, regs. 1(2)(a), 48)
- Sch. 3 para. 8A inserted by [2016 c. 19 Sch. 12 para. 16](#)